

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 15 Friday 10th February

2023

GAZETTE NOTICE

[148]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 43 of 1978)

OATH OF THE DUE EXECUTION OF THE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR GENERAL

I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, do swear that I will well and truly serve His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and successors in the Office of the Governor-General of Solomon Islands.

So help me God.

Sworn at Honiara this 7th of February, 2023

Patteson John Oti

Sworn before me at Honiara this seventh-day of February, 2023.

JUSTICE SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE

CHIEF JUSTICE

[149]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 43 of 1978)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to His Majesty King Charles III, His Heirs and successors, according to law.

So help me God.

Sworn at Honiara this 7th day of February, 2023

Patteson John Oti

Sworn before me at Honiara this seventh-day of February, 2023.

JUSTICE SIR ALBERT R PALMER CBE

CHIEF JUSTICE

[150]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978

(LN No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF RONALD BEI TALASASA (JNR) AS PUISNE JUDGE IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 78(2) of the Constitution, and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, **HON. PATTESON JOHN OTI**, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands, do herby appoint:

RONALD BEI TALASASA (JNR)

to be a Puisne Judge of the High Court of Solomon Islands with effect from the date of assumption of duty.

Given in Honiara under my hand this tenth-day of February, 2023.

HON. PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL